

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA,
et al.,

Petitioners,

Case No. SC21-651

v.

L.T. Case Nos. 1D20-2193
2020-CA-1011

FLORIDA POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CASSANDRA K. JACKSON

Florida Bar No. 650757
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
300 S. Adams Street, Box A-5
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: (850) 891-8554
cassandra.jackson@talgov.com

PHILIP J. PADOVANO

Florida Bar No. 157473
JOSEPH T. EAGLETON
Florida Bar No. 98492
BRANNOCK HUMPHRIES &
BERMAN

1111 W. Cass St., Ste. 200
Tampa, FL 33606
Tel: (813) 223-4300

ppadovano@bhappeals.com
jeagleton@bhappeals.com

Secondary:

eservice@bhappeals.com

*Counsel for Petitioner, the
City of Tallahassee, Florida*

RECEIVED, 03/10/2022 01:46:20 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

 Overview 1

 The Legal Framework 4

 The Factual Backdrop 9

 The Litigation 11

Summary of the Argument 15

Argument 16

 Standard of Review 16

 I. The First District erred in holding that on-duty police officers threatened with harm in the course and scope of duty are entitled to victim status under Marsy’s Law 17

 II. The First District erred in holding that victim status under Marsy’s Law can be self-declared and enforced absent any criminal proceeding..... 29

 III. The First District erred in holding that Marsy’s Law grants victims a right to remain anonymous 37

Conclusion 42

Certificate of Service 43

Certificate of Compliance 45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Gov. re Implementation of Amd. 4,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	17, 18
<i>Amos v. Mathews,</i> 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930)	39
<i>Auber v. Com., Crime Victim’s Comp. Bd.,</i> 582 A.2d 76 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	25
<i>Bacon v. McKeithen,</i> No. 5:14-cv-37-RS-CJK, 2014 WL 12479640 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2014)	41
<i>Bd. of Trs., Jacksonville Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Lee,</i> 189 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2016)	8, 11
<i>Beck v. Ohio,</i> 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	21
<i>Brown v. Texas,</i> 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	21
<i>Chamberlain v. Lishansky,</i> 899 F. Supp. 108 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)	23
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab,</i> 136 N.E. 3d 808 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)	27, 28
<i>City of Delray Beach v. White,</i> 616 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	24
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl Protection v. Millender,</i> 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996)	25

<i>Dep't of State v. Hollander</i> , 256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018)	4
<i>Esposito v. Williamson</i> , 854 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	24
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	20
<i>Fla. Police Benevolent Ass'n v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 314 So. 3d 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021)	passim
<i>Ford v. City of Boynton Beach</i> , 323 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021)	40
<i>Forsberg v. Housing Auth. of City of Miami Beach</i> , 455 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1984)	8
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013)	16
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	23
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Atty' Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	32
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	38, 39
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019)	16
<i>L.T. v. State</i> , 296 So. 3d 490 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	26
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Serv. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	20

<i>Montague v. Cooley</i> , 735 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	24
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	26
<i>Santos v. Brown</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 398 (Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2015)	34
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	21
<i>State ex rel. Summers v. Fox</i> , 169 N.E.3d 625 (Ohio 2020)	34
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020)	17, 18, 27, 28
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	20
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	23
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 360 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978)	38

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. IV, U.S. Const.....	21
Amend. V, U.S. Const.....	21
Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const.	21
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	4, 31
Art. I, § 16(b), Fla. Const.	5, 26, 32

Art. I, § 16(b)(1), Fla. Const.	33
Art. I, § 16(b)(3), Fla. Const.	27
Art. I, § 16(b)(4), Fla. Const.	33
Art. I, § 16(b)(5), Fla. Const.	2, 6
Art. I, § 16(b)(6), Fla. Const.	33
Art. I, § 16(b)(8), Fla. Const.	33
Art. I, § 16(b)(9), Fla. Const.	34, 35
Art. I, § 16(c), Fla. Const.....	6, 32
Art. I, § 16(d), Fla. Const.	32
Art. I, § 16(e), Fla. Const.....	5, 18, 29, 31
Art. I, § 24(a), Fla. Const.	7, 8

Statutes

§ 112.19, Fla. Stat.	24
§ 119.01, Fla. Stat.	8
§ 119.01(1), Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 119.07(1)(d), Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 119.071, Fla. Stat.....	1, 8
§ 119.071(2)(f), Fla. Stat.	6
§ 119.071(2)(h), Fla. Stat.	7
§ 119.071(2)(j), Fla. Stat.	7

§ 119.071(4)(d), Fla. Stat.	9, 40
§ 119.105, Fla. Stat.....	1, 8
§ 440.091, Fla. Stat.....	24
§§ 776.05-07, Fla. Stat.....	21
§ 914.15, Fla. Stat.....	9
§ 901.151, Fla. Stat.....	21
§ 943.10, Fla. Stat.....	21
§ 960.03(14), Fla. Stat.	24
§ 960.194, Fla. Stat.....	24

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.143	6, 32
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310	24

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language.....	19, 20
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019)	17
Carson Holloway, <i>Are Corporations People?</i> , Nat’l Affairs (Fall 2015).....	20
Kenny Jacoby & Ryan Gabrielson, <i>Marsy’s Law was meant to protect crime victims. It now hides the identities of cops who use force.</i> , USA Today & ProPublica, (Oct. 29, 2020)	36
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2020)..	19, 20, 29

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 89-62 (1989)	23
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts & the Law</i> (1997)	19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	passim
Beth Schwartzapel, <i>The Billionaire’s Crusade, The Marshall Project</i> , (May 22, 2018).....	4
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	18
